OP \$140.00 4977210

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM827889

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Worklete, Inc.		12/27/2021	Corporation:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RS1Worklete, LLC
Street Address:	951 20th Street #540
City:	Denver
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80201
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4977210	WORKLETE	
Registration Number:	4983322	WORK LIKE AN ATHLETE	
Registration Number:	5088217	B.R.A.C.E.	
Registration Number:	5649563	DESKLETE	
Registration Number:	6111848	W	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7205364900

Email: barbara@nodiplaw.com
Correspondent Name: neugeboren o'dowd pc

Address Line 1: Suite 220

Address Line 2: 726 Front Street

Address Line 4: Louisville, COLORADO 80027

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	yoriko morita
SIGNATURE:	/Yoriko Morita/
DATE SIGNED:	07/28/2023

Total Attachments: 2

TRADEMARK REEL: 008150 FRAME: 0904

900789434

source=Worklete Trademark Assignment Final#page1.tif source=Worklete Trademark Assignment Final#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008150 FRAME: 0905

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") dated December 28, 2021 by Worklete, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor") in favor of and RS1Worklete, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee"). This Assignment is made pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Purchase Agreement") of even date herewith between Assignor and Assignee, pursuant to which Assignee has agreed to acquire substantially all the assets of Assignor.

1. Assignor is the owner of the following trademarks registered with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (the "Assigned Marks"):

Description	Application/Registration	Application/Registration
	Number	Date
B.R.A.C.E. in the U.S.	86/829807	November 23, 2015
	5088217	November 22, 2016
DESKLETE in the U.S.	86/780878	October 7, 2015
	5649563	January 8, 2019
W in the U.S.	88/686453	November 10, 2019
	6111848	July 28, 2020
WORK LIKE AN ATHLETE in the U.S.	86/867684	January 6, 2016
	4983322	June 21, 2016
WORKLETE in the U.S.	86/780079	October 6, 2015
	4977210	June 14, 2016

- 2. Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns, grants and transfers to Assignee all its right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Marks, including any common law rights that may exist with respect to the Assigned Marks and all goodwill associated therewith, including the right to sue for past infringements of the Assigned Marks. Assignor hereby agrees to immediately cease all usage of the Assigned Marks or any similar marks.
- 3. Assignor agrees to furnish Assignee with all information related to the Assigned Marks as may be necessary to vest title to the Assigned Marks in Assignee and to take such further actions, and to execute such further instruments, as may be reasonably requested by Assignee in order to give effect to this Assignment.
- 4. This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, applicable federal laws and the internal laws of the State of Delaware.

1

4878-9205-5046\1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008150 FRAME: 0906

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment as of December 27-2021.

Worklete, Inc.

Name: Benjamin Kanner

Title: Chief Executive Officer

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF Contra Costa

On <u>December 27, 2021</u>, before me, <u>Any H. Parnes</u>, Notary Public, personally appeared Benjamin Kanner, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s)(is) are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

AMY H. PARNES
Notary Public - California
Contra Costa County
Commission # 2316848
My Comm. Expires Nov 9, 2024

Error! Unknown document property name.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008150 FRAME: 0907

RECORDED: 07/28/2023